

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Borrello, P.J., and Meter and Shapiro, JJ.

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,
and SARA KANDEL,

Supreme Court No. 160658, 160660
Court of Appeals No. 334663
Original Action

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT
OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET, and OFFICE OF
AUDITOR GENERAL,

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

Defendants-Appellants.

**COMBINED BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANTS/APPELLEES, STATE
OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET, AND OFFICE OF AUDITOR GENERAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)
David W. Thompson (P75356)
Michael S. Hill (P73084)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Revenue and Tax Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7584

Dated: September 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	xi
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
Standard of Review.....	7
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	9
I. The Court of Appeals properly determined that Proposal A payments constitute Article 9, § 30 spending and do not shift a tax burden onto local governments.	9
A. Proposal A expenditures are state spending from state sources paid to local units of government, and, therefore, count as § 30 spending.....	10
1. Proposal A revenue paid to school districts through the School Aid Fund is state spending to local governments.....	10
2. Excluding Proposal A revenue from the § 30 numerator contradicts its clear language.	12
B. Including Proposal A state funding in the § 30 calculation does not shift a tax burden on local governments because Proposal A did not impose an unfunded mandate under § 29.	14
C. The exclusion of Proposal A revenue from Article 9, § 30 runs contrary to Headlee’s established framework.....	16
II. The Court of Appeals properly determined that funding for public school academies is included in the Article 9, § 30 computation.	19

- A. The School Code defines charter schools as public schools for purposes of the Michigan Constitution, school districts for purposes of the School Aid Fund, and governmental agencies that perform state functions, i.e., provide education services..... 20
- B. Charter schools are local units of government..... 22
 - 1. Charter schools are created by state and local units of government. 22
 - 2. Charter schools perform a function previously carried out by units of local government. 25
- C. While PSAs did not exist at the time of the Headlee Amendment’s ratification, they have characteristics of local units of government and would have been understood accordingly..... 26
 - 1. This Court has determined that the common understanding of public schools at the time Headlee was ratified would include charter schools. 26
 - 2. Charter schools must comply with Michigan law. 29
 - 3. Charter schools operate in the same manner as other public schools. 30
- D. The Court of Appeals’ determination that PSA funding is included in the § 30 calculation must be affirmed..... 31
- III. Mandate spending under § 29 is state spending from state sources sent to locals, and, thus, § 30 spending..... 34
 - A. The plain language of § 30 includes all state spending in “total state spending” with no exceptions. State spending to fund local mandated activities and services under § 29 is included. 36
 - B. The Court of Appeals erred by excluding entire categories of state payments to local governments and creating new language in § 30 in conflict with its clear requirements. 38
 - 1. The Court of Appeals read exclusionary language into § 30 for entire categories of state payments to locals. 38
 - 2. The Court of Appeals erred in creating a guarantee for local discretionary funding in § 30..... 40

3. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with the voters’ intent of greater control over taxation and spending. 42

C. The Court of Appeals’ dissenting opinion properly determined that § 30 does not guarantee discretionary funding. 45

IV. The Auditor General should not be subject to mandamus but instead dropped from this action. 46

A. There has not been a final determination that the funding at issue is not properly counted as § 30 spending, making any mandamus claim against the Auditor General premature. 46

B. The Auditor General’s function is more than ministerial. 48

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am Fed’n of State, Co & Muni Emp v City of Detroit</i> , 468 Mich 388 (2003)	37
<i>Coalition for a Safer Detroit v Detroit City Clerk</i> , 295 Mich App 362 (2012)	48
<i>Council of Organizations & Others for Ed About Parochiaid, Inc v Governor</i> , 455 Mich 557 (1997)	passim
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 175 (1997) (1997 Durant)	14, 47
<i>Durant v State Bd of Ed</i> , 424 Mich 364 (1985) (1985 Durant)	passim
<i>Durant v State Dep’t of Ed</i> , 238 Mich App 185 (1999) (1999 Durant)	11
<i>Ford Motor Co v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich 382 (2014)	7
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560 (1993)	21
<i>In re Proposal C</i> , 384 Mich 390 (1971)	27
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394 (2014)	7
<i>Int’l Union, UAW, UAW Local 6000 v Green</i> , 302 Mich App 246 (2013)	32
<i>Kramer v City of Dearborn Heights</i> , 197 Mich App 723 (1992)	41
<i>Livingston Co v Dep’t of Mgt & Budget</i> , 430 Mich 635 (1988)	passim
<i>Oakland Co v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 144 (1997)	6, 41

Omne Fin, Inc v Shacks, Inc
460 Mich 305 (1999) 37

Paquin v City of St Ignace,
504 Mich 124 (2019) 33

Pillon v Attorney General,
345 Mich 536 (1956) 21

Rohde v Ann Arbor Pub Sch,
479 Mich 336 (2007) 21

Schmidt v Dep’t of Ed,
441 Mich 236 (1992) 11, 42, 43

Silver Creek Drain Dist v Extrusion Div Inc,
468 Mich 367 (2003) 36

Stand Up For Democracy v Sec’y of State,
492 Mich 588 (2012) 48

Taxpayers for Mich Constitutional Gov’t v Dep’t of Tech, Mgmt, & Budget,
___ Mich App ___ (2019), 2019 WL 5588741 passim

Ter Beek v City of Wyoming,
495 Mich 1 (2014) 21

Statutes

1966 PA 331 23

MCL 15.231 *et seq.* 29

MCL 15.261 *et seq.* 29

MCL 18.301 *et seq.* 4

MCL 18.1304(3) 11

MCL 18.1305 6

MCL 18.1350 25

MCL 18.1350(1) 25

MCL 21.231 *et seq.* 4

MCL 21.233(5) 20

MCL 21.235..... 4

MCL 21.241..... 4

MCL 380.11..... 23

MCL 360.11a(3)–(4) 23, 28

MCL 360.11a(7) 23, 28

MCL 380.501..... 31

MCL 380.501(1) 20, 31, 32

MCL 380.501(2) 22

MCL 380.503(11)..... 30

MCL 380.503(6) 29

MCL 380.503(7) 29

MCL 380.503(8) 30

MCL 380.504(2) 30

MCL 380.504a(f) 30

MCL 380.505(1)–(2) 30

MCL 380.601a..... 23

MCL 380.1278..... 30

MCL 388.1603(7)..... 22

MCL 388.1606(4)..... 30

MCL 388.1620(6)..... 30

MCL, Chapter 390 23

MCL 423.201 *et seq.*..... 29

MCL 691.1407..... 30

Other Authorities

2018 SB 848 17

Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1) viii

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 8, § 2..... 20, 25, 32
Const 1963, art 9, § 11..... passim
Const 1963, art 9, § 26..... 5
Const 1963, art 9, § 29..... 1, 5
Const 1963, art 9, § 30..... ix, 1, 5, 35
Const 1963, art 9, § 31..... 14
Const 1963, art 9, § 33..... 5, 19
Const 1963, art 11, § 1..... 30
